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ATTACHMENT 1 TO SCHEDULE SELF-GEN 
 

Avoided Cost of Energy Rate (Buy Back Rate) 
 
 
Schedule Self-Gen provides that the Avoided Cost of Energy (ACOE) rate, or buy back rate, will be posted on the Utility’s 
website on July 1 of each year and will be effective from July 1 through June 30 of the following year. The ACOE 
calculation includes the calendar year 3‐year historical average hourly Utility costs.  The ACOE is approved annually by 
the General Manager, as referenced in City Council Resolution No. 22141.  
 
The ACOE represents the avoided Utility costs and is the amount the Utility will credit Eligible Customer‐Generators for 
energy supplied to the Utility by Renewable Electrical Generation Facilities.  The ACOE rate components are included 
in Schedule Self-Gen.  
  
As required by Schedule Self-Gen, the General Manager hereby approves the following ACOE of $0.0923 per kWh, 
effective July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025.  Customer‐Generators whose otherwise applicable tariff (OAT) is a time 
of use rate schedule will have the ACOE applied by time of use period equivalent to the time of use period and energy 
rates Eligible Customer‐ Generator’s OAT. If the Eligible Customer‐Generator’s OAT is not time based, the ACOE will be 
applied equally to all energy supplied to the Utility. 

  
Schedule D-TOU - Domestic Time-of-Use 

 Per kWh 

  Off Mid On 

Summer $0.0737 $0.0881 $0.1354  

Winter $0.0737 $0.0813  $0.1016  

    
Schedule TOU – Large General and Industrial Service 

 Per kWh 

  Off Mid On 

Summer $0.0769  $0.0901  $0.1099 

Winter $0.0769  $0.0901  $0.1099 

 
   

Schedule A – General Service 

Commercial Flat Commercial Demand 

All kWh $0.0923 All kWh   $0.0923 
 


